Plumbing & Mechanical Services (UK)
Industry Pension Scheme (the “Scheme”)
Proposed change to close the Scheme to future benefit accrual
July 2018
This document contains important information. Please read it.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This communication from the Trustee to participating employers is about a proposal to close the Scheme to future
benefit accrual. The Trustee is writing to you because this could affect your business and your contributing employees.
The purpose of this communication is to seek feedback from participating employers so that a decision can be made
on how to proceed.
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BACKGROUND
The Scheme is very large with assets of over £2 billion and over 35,000 members, including around 3,200 contributing
members building up new benefits. The Scheme currently has over 360 participating employers.
Every 3 years, the Scheme Actuary carries out a financial health check for the Scheme, which is called an actuarial valuation.
The health check aims to answer two questions:
1.	Are the Scheme’s assets sufficient to pay the benefits already promised?
2.	Are future pension contributions sufficient to cover the cost of new benefit promises?
The good news is that the Scheme Actuary’s calculations show that the Scheme has enough money to cover the benefits
members have already built up. However, because future expected investment returns across all asset classes are so low,
the cost of providing new benefits has gone up significantly. This means that the contribution rates paid by employers and
employees need to increase significantly.
In response to this, the Trustee and the Constituent Organisations have considered different options such as reducing or
changing the benefits that employees build up in future or increasing the contributions that employers and employees pay.
The Constituent Organisations are:
• the Association of Plumbing & Heating Contractors (the “APHC”);
• the Scottish & Northern Ireland Plumbing Employers’ Federation (“SNIPEF”); and
• Unite the Union.
The Trustee manages the day to day operations of the Scheme. However, when changes to the Scheme are required, these
require the agreement of the three Constituent Organisations and the Trustee.
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ABOUT THE CONSULTATION
The proposal is that from a future date to be decided:
 mployees will not build up any further benefits or pay any further contributions to the Scheme.
• E
No new members will be able to join the Scheme.  This is called ‘closing the Scheme’.
• Employers must auto enrol employees into an alternative pension arrangement that, if applicable,
meets the Joint Industry Boards’ National Working Rules.
Over the summer, the Trustee and the Constituent Organisations are seeking views from participating employers on the
proposal to close the Scheme to future benefit accrual. The Trustee has also written to the Joint Industry Boards (JIBs)
covering England & Wales and Scotland & Northern Ireland about the proposal. The proposed changes would come into
effect no sooner than 30 June 2019 and would only apply to new benefits built up from that date by employee members.
The Trustee is seeking feedback from employers on two questions:
1. Do
	 you support the proposal to close the Scheme?
2. 	If not, what other options do you feel the Trustee and Constituent Organisations should consider?
If employer feedback supports the proposal, employers will need to carry out a statutory consultation with all affected
employees (active members currently contributing to the Scheme and employees eligible to join the Scheme).
It is important to note that member benefits already built up to the point of change are protected by law and by the
Scheme’s rules. All past benefits will be preserved and revalued in line with the Scheme’s rules. Benefits already being paid
to pensioner members and their beneficiaries are not affected by this proposal.
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WHY CHANGE IS NECESSARY
The Scheme Actuary has told the Trustee and Constituent Organisations that using a pessimistic (prudent) set of assumptions,
the Scheme has enough money to provide all the future expected benefit payments for benefits built up to the valuation date,
which was 5 April 2017. This is known as being ‘fully funded’.
However, using prudent funding assumptions requires significant increases in the contribution rates that employees and
employers must pay to maintain the current level of benefits. Examples are set out in the table below:

Benefit Scale
2017 Scale

Contribution Rates
For employees:
For employers:

Current
3.75%
7.5%

Required
6.8%
13.6%

Basic Scale

For employees:
For employers:

5.3%
10.6%

9.8%
19.6%
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WHY CHANGE IS NECESSARY
The Trustee and Constituent Organisations believe the contribution increases required would be unaffordable for many
employees and employers, which is why they are considering closing the Scheme.
Further information about the 2017 funding valuation is available on request from Plumbing Pensions.
The Trustee and Constituent Organisations considered and discounted the following options:
•	
Changing the 2:1 contribution sharing ratio. This option was not chosen as it was felt that even if employees paid a
greater share of the cost, the level of contributions required were still likely to be unaffordable to many employees and
employers.
•	
Reducing the benefits provided. This option was not chosen as it was felt the level of retirement benefits that could be
provided by maintaining current contribution levels would not be sufficient.
•	
Introducing a defined contribution section. New defined contribution arrangements can be expensive to set up and
run. This option was not chosen because following investigation it was not considered financially viable for the Scheme
to operate.
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PROVIDING FEED BACK / NEXT STEPS
Answers to commonly asked questions are provided on the following pages..

Providing feedback
Feedback on the proposal should be sent to:

Plumbing Pensions (UK) Ltd, Bellevue House, 22 Hopetoun Street, Edinburgh EH7 4GH
Email: consultation@plumbingpensions.co.uk
Tel: 0131 556 9090
The consultation will close on 16 September 2018. The Trustee intends to share consultation feedback with the Constituent
Organisations. If you prefer your feedback to remain anonymous, please indicate this in your response.

Next Steps
No final decision will be taken by the Trustee and Constituent Organisations until employer views have been fully considered
and, if a decision is made to take the proposal forward, after employee views have also been considered.
Whatever is decided, the Scheme will continue to pay the benefits promised to members and the Trustee will work with the
Constituent Organisations, participating employers and members to balance the complex and unpredictable factors that affect
everyone saving for retirement.
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FAQs
1. Why do contribution rates need to increase again?

	Member and employer contributions are invested to fund future pension payments. The level of investment
returns the Scheme expects to get in future has reduced since the last review in 2014, which means more money
must be set aside now.

2. What happens next?

	This initial consultation seeks to gather feedback from employers on whether the Scheme should close to
future benefit accrual. Any changes to the Scheme’s benefits and contribution rates require the agreement of
the Constituent Organisations, the Trustee’s consent and a formal consultation by employers with all affected
employees.

3. When will the Scheme close?

	The initial proposal is that the Scheme closes to future accrual at a date to be decided after consultation. The
actual closure date if the proposal goes ahead, will depend on the time it takes to reach agreement and the time it
takes employers to put in place alternative pension arrangements and consult their employees.

4. What pension arrangement can I use in future?

	You will need to comply with the auto-enrolment legislation and if applicable the Joint Industry Board National
Working Rules.

5. What happens to my employees’ benefits in the Scheme?

	Any changes will only impact pensions earned in the future after the changes come into force. Member benefits
earned up to the point the Scheme closes can’t be reduced and are protected by law and the Scheme’s Rules.
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6. Will the Scheme go into the Pension Protection Fund (PPF)?

	The Pension Protection Fund (the “PPF”) is a lifeboat scheme for occupational pension schemes that don’t have
enough money to pay all members’ benefits in full and don’t have the support of a solvent employer. The Scheme
is not in this position as the Scheme Actuary has said there is enough money to pay all members’ benefits in full
based on the assets held by the Scheme and the future expected investment returns from those assets.
	If the Scheme closes to future accrual, the Trustee is still responsible for managing the Scheme’s assets so that all
members receive the benefits they were promised. Employers are still required by law to pay extra contributions
if the Scheme’s funding level deteriorates so the likelihood of the Scheme going into the PPF is very low.

7. Does closing the Scheme end employers’ financial obligations to the Scheme?

	No. If the Scheme closes to future accrual, the Trustee remains responsible for managing the Scheme’s assets
so that all members receive the benefits they were promised. Employers are still required by law to pay extra
contributions if the Scheme’s funding level deteriorates.
	There is no simple solution to providing a good level of pension at an acceptable cost within an appropriate
risk framework. The Scheme relies on participating employers being willing and able to pay contributions in the
future if required to make good on pension promises. It is important to note that the Trustee has never had
to ask employers for more money to meet a funding shortfull. The Trustee is working with the Constituent
Organisations to look at ways to reduce risk and get the Scheme to a ‘self-sufficiency’ funding level. This should
minimise the likelihood for employers that the Scheme needs to ask for more money in the future.
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FAQs
8. How is the actuarial valuation agreed?

	Plumbing Pensions (UK) Ltd, the Trustee, runs the Scheme for the benefit of members on behalf of over
360 participating employers. The Scheme’s governing documents require the Trustee to consult with the
lead employer, Plumbing Pensions (UK) Administration Ltd, for the purposes of scheme funding regulations.
However, any decisions to change the Scheme’s benefits or contribution rates require the agreement of the
three Constituent Organisations, consultation with the Joint Industry Boards and the Trustee’s consent so the
process is open and collaborative.

9. Where can I get more information about the actuarial valuation?

	Further information about the actuarial valuation as at 5 April 2017 is available on request from Plumbing
Pensions. See contact details on page 7.

10.	Will closing the Scheme trigger section 75 employer debts?

	No. Closing the Scheme to all employers at the same time will not trigger section 75 employer debts.
Following closure, employer debts will only be triggered in the following circumstances:
		 • An employer tells the Trustee it wishes to trigger its debt;
		 • A solvent employer passes a resolution to voluntarily wind up;
		 • An employer suffers an insolvency event; or
		 • The Scheme winds up.
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FAQs
11. Will the Scheme wind up?

	There is currently no plan to wind the Scheme up, which requires the agreement of the Trustee and the
Constituent Organisations.
	Winding up the Scheme would require the Trustee to use the Scheme’s assets to buy annuities from an
insurance company. This would be very expensive and the Scheme Actuary has said there is not enough
money to do this. The Trustee does not believe it would be in the member or employers’ best interests to
wind up the Scheme for the foreseeable future. The Trustees and the Constituent Bodies do however reserve
the right to wind the Scheme up in the future if it would be appropriate to do so at that time.

12. Will I be able to put in place a Flexible Apportionment Arrangement if the Scheme is closed?
	Yes, the Trustee believes this will still be possible after closure.
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Plumbing & Mechanical Services (UK) Industry Pension Scheme
Bellevue House, 22 Hopetoun Street, Edinburgh EH7 4GH
www.plumbingpensions.co.uk
0131 556 9090

